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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 229

AN ACT torepeal 19.42 (10) (m), 19.42 (13) (L), 40.02 (54) (g), 93.07 (25) and chapter 238 amend 16.002

(2),16.045 (1) (a), 16.417 (1h), 16.70 (2), 16.838 (1) (b), 16.865 (8), 884 (1) (a) and 230.03 (3) of the statutes;
relating to: eliminating the \W@rld Dairy Center Authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 16.417(1) (b) “Authority” means a body created
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: undersubch. Il ofch. 114 or ch. 52, 231, 232, 233, 234,
235,237, or 279.
SecTion 1. 16.002 (2) of the statutes is amended to SecTioN 4. 16.70 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read: read:
16.002 (2) “Departments” means constitutional 16.70(2) “Authority” meansabody created under

offices, departments, and independent agencies andsubch.l of ch. 114 or subch. 11l of ch. 149 or under ch.
includesall societies, associations, and other agencies of52, 231, 232, 233, 234,-23537, or 279.
stategovernment for which appropriations are made by SecTion 5. 16.838 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended
law, but notincluding authorities created in subch. Il of to read:

ch. 114 or subch. Ill of ch. 149 and in chs. 52, 231, 232, 16.838(1) (b) “Authority” means a body created

233,234,235237, and 279. undersubch. Il of ch. 14 or ch. 231, 232, 233, 234,235,
SECTION 2. 16.045 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended  or 237.

to read: SeECTION 6. 16.865 (8) of the statutes is amended to
16.045(1) (a) “Agency” meansan ofice, depart read:

ment,independent agengcinstitution of higher educa 16.865(8) Annually in each fiscal yeaallocate aga

tion, association, societgr other body in state govern  chargeto each agency a proportionate share of the esti
ment created or authorized to be created the matedcosts attributable to programs administered by the
constitutionor any lawthat is entitled to expend moneys agencyto bepaid from the appropriation under s. 20.505
appropriatedby law including the legislature and the (2) (k). The department may clgarpremiums to agen
courts,but notincluding an authority created in subch. Il  ciesto finance costs under this subsectiord pay the
of ch. 114 or subch. Ill of ch. 149 orin ch. 52, 231, 232, costsfrom the appropriation on an actual basis. The

233,234,235237, or 279. departmenshall deposit all collections under thisb
SecTioN 3. 16.417 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended sectionin the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (2)
to read: (k). Costs assessed under this subsection may include

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2011 Wisconsin Act 229

judgmentsjnvestigativeand adjustment fees, data pro
cessing and sta$upport costs, program administration
costs litigation costs, anthe cost of insurance contracts

undersub. (5). In this subsection, “agency” means an

office, department, independent agenistitution of
highereducation, association, society other body in

-2 -
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ch. 114 or subch. 1l of ch. 149; or under ch. 52, 231, 232,
233,234,-235237, or 279.

SecTioN 11. 93.07 (25) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 12. 230.03 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

230.03(3) “Agency” means any boardpmmission,

stategovernment created or authorized to be created bycommitteecouncil, or department in state government or

the constitution or any laythat is entitled to expendon
eysappropriated by layncluding the legislature and the
courts,but notincluding an authority created in subch. II
of ch. 114 or subch. Il of ch. 149 or in ch. 52, 231, 232,
233,234,235237, or 279.

SECTION 7. 19.42 (10) (m) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 8. 19.42 (13) (L) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 9. 40.02 (54) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 10. 66.1104 (1) (a) of the statuteis
amendedo read:

66.1104(1) (a) “Authority” meansa body created
unders. 66.1201, 66.1333, or 66.1335; unsigsch. Il of

a unit thereof created by the constitution statutes if
such board, commission, committee, council, depart
ment, unit, or the head thereof, is authorized to appoint
subordinatestaf by the constitution or statute, except a
legislative or judicial board, commission, committee,
council, department, or unit thereof or an authority
createdunder subch. Il of ch.1# or subch. IIl of ch. 149
or under ch. 52, 231, 232, 233, 2342387, or 279.
“Agency” does not mean any local unit of government or
bodywithin one or more local units of government that
is created by law or by action of one or more local units
of government.

SecTion 13. Chapter 235 of the statutes is repealed.




